IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOSHUA LEE ALTERSBERGER,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC09-1426 L.T. No. CF07-00041 A-XX DEATH PENALTY CASE

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR HIGHLANDS COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHERINE MARIA DIAMANDIS Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 69116 Concourse Center 4 3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200 Tampa, Florida 33607-7013 Telephone: (813) 287-7910 Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	. 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	25
ISSUE I	25
APPELLANT'S ISSUE RELATING TO HIS PRETRIAL MOTIONS HAS BEEN WAIVED; NOTWITHSTANDING, APPELLANT'S PRETRIAL MOTIONS WERE WITHOUT MERIT AND PROPERLY DENIED BY THE TRIAL COURT.	
ISSUE I	33
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION, AND APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE.	
ISSUE III	51
SUFFICIENCY OF PLEA	
CONCLUSION	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	55
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Abdool v. State</u> , 53 So. 3d 208 (2010)	28
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	46
<u>Alston v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	42
<u>Asay v. Moore</u> , 828 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 2002)	29
<u>Ault v. State</u> , 53 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2010)	28
<u>Bailey v. State</u> , 998 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 2008)	48
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999)	46
Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	28
Brant v. State, 21 So. 3d 1276 (Fla. 2009)	54
Bryant v. State, 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005)	26
Burns v. State, 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997)	49
Buzia v. State, 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)	35
<u>Card v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001)	30
<u>Cardona v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994), <u>reversed on other grounds</u> , 826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002)	50

<u>Chandler v. State</u> ,	
534 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1988)	27
Cooper v. State,	
856 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2003)	26
Doorbal v. State,	
983 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 2008) 25,	26
Duest v. State,	
555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	26
Evans v. State,	
800 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2001)	44
Ferrell v. State,	
680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	50
Fotopoulos v. State,	
608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	30
Geralds v. State,	
601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1994)	33
Gill v. State,	
14 So. 3d 946 (Fla. 2009)	44
Green v. State,	
907 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 2005)	45
Griffin v. State,	
639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994) 41,	49
Guardado v. State,	
965 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2007)	45
Hardy v. State,	
716 So. 2d 761 (1998)	41
Henyard v. State,	
992 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2008)	32
Ibar v. State,	
938 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2006)	42
Jackson v. State,	
498 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 1986)	41

Occhicone v. State,	
570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	34
Orme v. State,	
677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	34
Payne v. Tennessee,	
501 U.S. 808, 827 (1991)	30
Perez v. State,	
919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005)	27
Peterson v. State,	
2 So. 3d 146 (Fla. 2009)	29
Randolph v. State,	
853 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2003)	29
Reeves v. Crosby,	
837 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2003)	26
Ring v. Arizona,	
536 U.S. 584 (2002) 1, 27,	28
Rodriguez v. State,	
919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	29
Schwab v. State,	
969 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2007)	32
Shere v. State,	
742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	26
Sims v. State,	
754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	32
Singleton v. State,	
783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001)	49
Sireci v. State,	
773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000)	25
Spencer v. State,	
615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	18
Suggs v. State,	
644 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1994)	45

Swafford v. State,	
533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	39
Tanzi v. State,	
964 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 2007)	54
Tillman v. State,	
591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	46
Tompkins v. State,	
994 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 2008)	32
Trotter v. State,	
825 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2002)	27
Walls v. State,	
641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	43
Wheeler v. State,	
4 So. 3d 599 (Fla. 2009)	48
Willacy v. State,	
696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	34
Windom v. State,	
656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	31
Winkles v. State,	
894 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2005) 51,	54
Zommer v. State,	
31 So. 3d 733 (Fla. 2010)	28
Other Authorities	
§921.141(1), Fla. Stat 26,	27
§921.141(2), Fla. Stat1,	20
3921.141(2), Fid. Stat1,	29

§921.141(3),	Fla.	Stat 1,	29
§921.141(7),	Fla.	Stat 3, 7, 30,	31
Fla. R. App.	P. 9.	.142(a)(6)	51
